
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

15 October 2021 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 25 
October 2021 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors B Adams (Chairman), A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, M Brookes, 
K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, Mrs S Rawlins, S P Roe, E W Strengiel and R A Wright 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2021  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 
Officers  
 

 

5  Red Lion Square, Stamford  
(To receive a report from Sam Edwards, Head of Highways Infrastructure, 
which invites the Committee to consider a paper seeking approval to enter 
into a contract for the purpose of delivering the Red Lion Square, Stamford 
paving project, which is the subject of a decision by the Executive Councillor 
for Resources, Communications and Commissioning and the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT being taken between 2 to 11 
November 2021) 

 

To Follow 

6  Annual Update on Lincolnshire County Council's Approach to 
Transport Strategy Developments  
(To receive a report from Sam Edwards, Head of Highways Infrastructure, 
which details what a transport strategy is and what the purpose and benefits 
of them are for Lincolnshire County Council) 
 

13 - 18 

7  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
(To receive a report from Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which enables 
the Committee to comment on the content of its work programme for the 
coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit) 
 

19 - 24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rob Close 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552113 

 
E Mail Address robert.close@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday, 25th October, 2021, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=5785&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=5785&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M Brookes, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, S P Roe and R A Wright 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer) and Andy 
Gutherson (Executive Director of Place) 
 
The following officers joined the meeting remotely via Teams:- 
  
Matt Huddleston (Materials Engineer), Anita Ruffle (Head of Transport Services) and Paul 
Rusted (Head of Highways Services) 
 
19     APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED  
 

That Councillor Strengiel be elected as Chairman for this meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

 
COUNCILLOR STRENGIEL IN THE CHAIR 

 
20     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams, Mrs A Austin, A Hall, R 
Gibson, and Mrs S Rawlins. 
 
21     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest received. 
 
22     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 JULY 2021 
 

RESOLVED  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
23     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

No announcements were made. 
 
24     WINTER SERVICE PLAN 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Materials Engineer on the Winter Service Plan 

2021/22. The plan was updated annually in line with national standards, no amendments 

were proposed as part of this report. The Council had 43 gritters able to treat the entirety of 

the Precautionary Salting Network within three hours. The Winter Service Plan identified 

that a minimum of 25,000 tonnes of salt should be in stock for the start of the Winter 

Season. Over 26,856 tonnes of salt were used over 99 precautionary salting runs in 2020/21. 

The Committee considered the report, and during the discussion the following comments 
were noted:-   
 

 The Committee was assured that sufficient amounts of salt and grit were available 

across the county in preparation for challenging weather conditions this winter. 

 Members raised the issue of mutual aid in relation to Town and Parish Councils being 

provided with bags of salt to deal with severe weather conditions. This did not 

happen last year due to the pandemic, however this year, some Town and Parish 

Councils missed the opportunity to apply for support which was advertised in Town 

and Parish news in May 2021, with a closing date for applications for bags of salt 

being the end of June 2021. Direct communication with Town and Parish Councils 

was requested in offering this support and in establishing who was responsible for 

receiving this. Darrell Redford, Network Resilience Manager, was currently 

communicating with Town and Parish Councils to offer this support. Assurance was 

given that all requests were, and would continue, being accommodated. Direct 

communication was agreed to be implemented ensuring that Town and Parish 

Councils received the assistance required.  

 Assurance was given to the Committee that County Councillors were being notified 

when a grit bin was being removed from an area they represented. It was also 

clarified that grit bins were not to be removed unless an area was already being 

gritted.  

 Members were given assurance that there was an on-going recruitment process for 

30 HGV drivers, through Balfour Beatty, for the existing fleet of 43 gritters across the 

county; hence a shortage of drivers was not expected. Moreover, as explained within 

the Winter Service Plan, contingency plans included the use of third-party 

contractors and farmers to help during periods of intense snow. In addition, a plan to 

Page 6



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

introduce a strategic network of HGV drivers allowed for further challenges to be 

mitigated where these emerged.    

 

RESOLVED  

1. That the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee unanimously agreed to 
support the recommendations to the Executive as detailed in the report.  

 
2. That the comments listed above be passed on to the Executive in relation to this 

item. 

25     PASSENGER TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Transport Services updating the 

Committee on Passenger Transportation. The market for passenger transport was extremely 

fragile and small, requiring support to be provided by Government and the Council. A 

shortage of PSV (Passenger Carrying Vehicles) drivers was having a detrimental effect on the 

market's ability to deliver local bus services and home to school contracts. Passenger 

numbers were beginning to recover from the Covid-19 pandemic, with adult and child fares 

being 70 – 75 per cent of pre Covid-19 journeys. However, older age concessionary pass 

holder journeys had only recovered to that of 45 – 50 per cent of pre Covid-19 figures. 

Government offered funding to facilitate designated buses to separate students from the 

wider public, while the Council allocated some of its Covid-19 funding to support operators 

with cleaning regimes and additional PPE. Covid-19 Bus Service Support Grant (CBSSG) was 

due to end in September 2021, but further Recovery Funding would be provided until April 

2022. Reduced passenger numbers and driver shortages were resulting in routes failing to 

remain profitable, likely requiring support from the Council in the future. The Confederation 

of Passenger Transport (CPT) had lobbied for support to relive the financial impact. Coach 

operators were struggling to remain compliant with the Public Service Vehicle Accessibility 

Regulations (PSVAR); however, the Department for Transport were extending an exemption, 

originally due to expire 1 January 2020, to 31 March 2022.  

The Committee considered the report, and during the discussion the following comments 
were noted:-   
 

 Concerns were raised by Members over the ownership, and maintenance funding of 

bus shelters. It was advised that the Council could indeed consider offering to 

maintain bus shelters subject to funding. The National Bus Strategy looked to support 

bus shelters. In addition it was confirmed that local authorities could combine 

funding pots, including Section 106 agreements, to give a greater overall 

maintenance budget. 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 Of the 55 per cent of users had a concessional pass; Members asked how many used 

it on a regular basis. This would be circulated to the Committee outside of the 

meeting. 

 Observing the risk of students being removed from the Home School Transport 

Scheme, Members asked what alternative facility was in place to get them to school. 

It was explained that a taxi service was used to provide transportation, however, it 

was stressed that removals from the Home School Transportation Scheme were 

often a result of a student's special needs rather than poor behaviour. In addition, a 

number of steps were taken before exclusion. Detailed data on the rates of school 

transport exclusion would be circulated to the Committee. 

 Noting the relatively small market operated in in Lincolnshire, Members asked if 

operators could do more to attract passengers such as running 'use it or lose it' 

campaign. The distance between market towns was stressed to Members, but they 

were advised that if demand was substantial then the introduction of a service would 

be explored. Operators were supported to advertise at risk services to the public. 

 With the success of CallConnect, Members asked if there was still a need for 

traditional public transport. It was advised that there was a place for both traditional 

fixed route services and more responses services like Core Connect. 

 Appreciating the pressure for accessible vehicles, Members asked if Tekal could be 

utilised to help reduce those costs. It was explained that while Tekal could offer 

support, however, resources were currently targeted at area of the most immediate 

problem such as special needs transportation and CallConnect.  

 Members felt that bus service routes could be advertised clearer. They were advised 

that route information formed part of the Bus Service Improvement plan. 

RESOLVED  

That the report and comments be noted. 

26     LINCOLNSHIRE ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP SCHEME 
[...]
eing considered. Assurance was given that the 
areas were being reviewed based upon other factors, such as the number of vehicles 
and services operated in these areas, plus the associated charging infrastructure 
requirements.   

 A Member emphasised that it should be acknowledged in the report that the 
agreement would have had a positive impact on Section 17, by way of reduced crime 
and disorder through individuals being discouraged from drink driving and young 
people being better connected with areas they wished to visit reducing antisocial 
behaviour exhibited in some areas.  
 

RESOLVED  
 

1.     That the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee unanimously agreed to 
support the recommendations to the Executive as detailed in the report. 

2.    That the comments listed above be passed on to the Executive in relation to this 
item. 

 
 

Page 10



7 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

27     HIGHWAYS QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2021) 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Highways Services updating the 

Committee on the performance of the Highways Service including the Major Highway 

Schemes Update, Lincolnshire Highways Performance Report and Transport Complaints 

Report. Significant issues developed with the supply and delivery of materials such as 

concrete and steel with some significant cost increases. The Lincoln Eastern Bypass was now 

complete, Grantham Southern Relief Road was near completion with links to the A1, the 

Spalding Western Relief Road was awaiting a response from the landowner solicitor, work 

had recommenced on Roman Bank, Skegness, however, issues had arisen with water 

utilities. Though quarter 1 over 16,000 defects were repaired including 12,515 potholes. The 

rate of repairs had increased by over 1000 when compared to quarter 1 2020/21. 141 miles 

of surface dressing, 39 miles of carriageway patching and surfacing and 55 miles of footway 

resurfacing had been completed which would hopefully show a benefit soon. 399 minor 

works jobs had been completed including civils, minor patching, and drainage. An AdEPT 

peer review had been carried out in parallel with a LGA peer review. It was considered that 

the Council was a service that delivered excellent value for money and used data 

intelligently. Customer complaints relating to highways and transport had seen an increase 

from the last quarter by 33 per cent; this may, however, have been due to increased use of 

highways. 

The Committee considered the report, and during the discussion the following comments 

were noted:-   

 Noting the suggestion within the report, that the Council had a contractual 
commitment to a long-term social value programme, Members sought further detail 
on the number of opportunities offered to vulnerable adults and children. The 
statistics behind the current opportunities offered would be circulated outside of the 
Committee, although, it was noted that graduate placement schemes were also 
offered. 

 Appreciating the 3 cut phases laid out within the report, Members asked if there was 
any flexibility for further, or rearranged, cuts to suit times of increased growth. It was 
explained that this was an on-going concern which officers endeavoured to be as 
strategic as possible. However, where issues would arise in a particular area of the 
county, these could be addressed separately. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the report and comments be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



8 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
28     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee received a report from the Scrutiny Officer, which enabled the Committee to 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny 
activity was focussed where it could be of greatest benefit. 
 

RESOLVED 

         That the work programme presented be agreed. 
 
The meeting closed at 12.03 pm 

Page 12



      
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson - Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 25 October 2021 

Subject: 
Annual Update on Lincolnshire County Council's Approach to 
Transport Strategy Developments  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report details what a transport strategy is and what the purpose and benefits of 
them are for Lincolnshire County Council (LCC).  It then outlines what progress has 
been made since the last report in October 2020. 

 

 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to make comments on the 
actions taken to date and the planned developments for future years. 

 

 
1.0 Background 

In June 2018 a paper was presented to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee detailing what a transport strategy is and what the purpose and 
benefits of them are to LCC.  It then outlined the status of LCC's existing Transport 
Strategies and recommended a more robust future approach across the whole 
County.  

 
1.1 This recommendation was endorsed, and a request was made to provide an annual 

update to the committee outlining progress against the planned activities.  This 
paper will provide that update and detail what further development have occurred 
over the last year. 

 
1.2 Prior to providing an update it is worth revisiting the background of this Transport 

Strategy approach.  It is also imperative to appreciate that where the word 
transport is used, this is not necessarily related to motorised vehicles or roads.  
Transport is an encompassing word which relates to mobility and movement so by 
its nature includes: walking, cycling, bus travel, rail travel and other forms of public 
transport. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



1.3 Purpose and Need for Transport Strategies 
Transport strategies are key to the delivery of improvements to the transport 
network through the identification o
[...]
wing sets out a standard set of stages in developing a strategy: 
 

 Understand the current situation  

 Understand the future situation 

 Confirming the need for intervention 

 Identification of objectives 

 Option identification – long list 

 Initial sifting and shortlisting 

 Option development and appraisal 

 Strategy development and reporting 

 Delivery and programme 

 Monitoring and evaluation of the implemented strategy 
 
1.11 Traffic modelling is one of the key data tools used to understand the current and 

future conditions within a strategy area, based on predictions of land use and 
economic development.  It then can then test the impact of potential options 
before the more promising of those options are taken forward into the final 
strategy.  The traffic model is for a specific area must be completed prior to the 
commencement of the transport strategy. 
 

1.12 Transport Strategy Aims 
The purpose of creating these various strategies is that a number of projects can 
be brought forward which deliver clear benefits (agreed by both the County and 
District Councils) across the entirety of the County, thus distributing capital 
expenditure.  It also has the benefits of improving the likelihood of attracting third 
party funding, improving the forward programme of capital project delivery and 
focuses investment into the areas which deliver the most balanced improvements.  
It's important that once a transport strategy is adopted a board be established to 
review the continued viability and progress of the strategy on a regular basis. 

 
 

Page 15



1.13 Progress Update 
Since the last update report in October 2020 the following traffic models and 
transport strategies have been completed or are near to completion: 
 

 Gainsborough Transport Strategy 

 Grantham Traffic Model 

 Sleaford Traffic Model 

 Skegness and Coastal Area Traffic Model 
 

The following transport Strategies have commenced this financial year: 
 

 Grantham Transpor
[...]
e specific transport strategies are 
completed, they will be presented to this committee and then seek executive approval 
before adopting.  
 
The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to make comment on the 
actions taken to date and the planned developments for future years. 
3. Consultation 
 
a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

A Risk and Impact analysis has not been completed in relation to this paper, however 
each individual transport strategy will undergo a specific Risk and Impact analysis as it 
progresses in line with LCC's policy. 

 
4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Sam Edwards, Head of Highways Infrastructure, who can be 
contacted on 01522 550328 or sam.edwards@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Page 18



     

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham - Executive Director – Resources 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 25 October 2021 

Subject: 
Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  
 
This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused where it can 
be of greatest benefit. The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the 
Committee to ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add value to the work 
of the Council and partners.  
 

 

Actions Required: 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to: 
 

(1) Review and approve the work programme; and, 

(2) Highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be included for 
consideration in the work programme. 

 

 

1. Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair, and open. The 
scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 
Scrutiny activity sh
[...]
Waddington & 
Hykeham East 
Bassingham and 
Welbourn; Hykeham 
Forum; Eagle and 
Hykeham West; 
Swallow Beck and 
Witham 

 

 

 

P
age 24

mailto:sam.edwards@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2021
	6 Annual Update on Lincolnshire County Council's Approach to Transport Strategy Developments
	7 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 25 OCTOBER 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR A M HALL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs A M Austin, M Brookes, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, Mrs S Rawlins, 
S P Roe, E W Strengiel and R A Wright 
 
Councillor: R Davies attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Councillor C Perraton-Williams attended the meeting remotely via Teams as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer) and Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
The following officers joined the meeting remotely via Teams:- 
 
Karen Cassar (Assistant Director Highways), Sam Edwards (Head of Highways Services) and 
Paul Rusted (Head of Highways Services) 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Adams. 

 
30     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest received. 

 
31     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
32     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Assistant Director - Highways advised that the public consultation for the local transport plan 

had begun on 25 October and would last until 1 December. 

 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

33     RED LION SQUARE, STAMFORD 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Highways Infrastructure on the proposed 

improvement scheme at Red Lion Square, Stamford. The scheme was originally completed in 2007 

with a number of other improvement schemes in Stamford. This area had installed paving stone 

setts, however thinner setts, stand bed and joints were used due to funding limitations. Through 

increased vehicle movements, setts had moved and been damaged. Increased maintenance fees and 

safety concerns were noted. Following requests from local members and the Executive Councillor, 

options were explored to improve the area. A number of options were considered but ultimately, 

following consultation with Heritage England, the option to replace the existing 100mm thick York 

stone setts with 150mm thick York stone setts with a new concrete foundation, new mortar bed and 

new mortar joints. This was originally desired in 2007. This scheme would reduce the maintenance 

liability for the County Council and maintain the aesthetics. The existing setts would be stored for 

reuse elsewhere in the county. The original material used, Cromwell Stone, was no longer in use, 

however an alternative had been identified. Formal approval would be sought from Heritage 

England. The scheme only sought to change the carriageway, the original footway would be 

untouched. Within the £1.49 million budget, £435,000 of risk was identified. However, this was 

expected to reduce as the scheme progressed. If approved by the Executive, a formal contract would 

be entered into with EUROVIA, who had completed a number of public realm schemes previously 

with the Council. 

The Committee considered the report, and during the discussion the following comments were 

noted:- 

 Members requested clarity in relation to the risk figure (predominantly construction risk) of 
£453,000 described in the report. Officers explained that a quality risk assessment produced 
this value; key elements included in this were the potential for utility diversions. There 
currently was a quotation which was a process with utility companies. Initial discussions with 
these did not indicate the need for diversions. Confirmation of this was anticipated in the 
coming three to four weeks and would see figures dropping significantly. Additional elements 
accounted for in that same risk figure were weather conditions; material price increases, 
which were being mitigated in advance by entering a contract with EUROVIA and placing 
orders early for costs to be fixed; and also, availability of contractors and professional staff, 
which was looked at being mitigated in similar ways by entering contracts with contractors 
early.  

 Members requested clarity in relation to the £260,000 cost estimate on fees. Officers 
summarised that the figure included designer fees (including designing and supervising 
consultancy), project management fees, supervision fees, as well as lower figures relating to 
engaging with planners and obtaining legal advice. 

 Assurance was sought in relation to the works being completed in a timely manner, within 
the presented cost estimates and with guaranteed workmanship. Officers stated that 
designing and supervising consultancy served as a testing regime that also ensured the 
quality of workmanship. Certainty of time could not be guaranteed due to unforeseen 
circumstances such as weather (e.g., flooding), utility damage, lack of materials or delayed 
delivery of these. These were expected in any construction projects, however, as the scheme 
was moving forward, greater definition was being input in relation to timescales. Assurance 
was given that the works programme was reflecting and scrutinising that. Lastly, robust costs 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

and estimates were put into this report; the significant amounts around risk were to ensure 
staying in line with the budget.  A direct correlation between costs and unforeseen 
circumstances was drawn which may affect the works programme significantly. Assurance 
was provided that the Executive Councillors remained informed as the scheme developed, 
and works were carried out. 

 Concerns were raised by Members over the balance drawn between health and safety risks 
in other areas and improving the aesthetic appearance of this square. Officers affirmed that, 
without regular maintenance, there was a significant safety concern at this site; there had 
been isolated incidents, including pedestrian crossing points, where sets were pulled out 
which left holes behind. Measures had been taken to address these issues, however, 
degradation was growing in greater frequency and was presenting a significant safety 
concern. Assurance was given that the existing aesthetics were maintained.   

 It was queried whether a potential success of this scheme would make a case for other 
similar schemes for areas across the county with cobbled streets. Officers clarified that 
schemes emerged anywhere in the county which relied on steer from Members and available 
resources in place as to be taken forward; that was irrespective to the success of this 
particular scheme. 

 Members noted that the stones at the footpath and those of the highway were a different 
type of stone and asked if the stones proposed to be laid were a match. Assurance was given 
that Officers had met with the supplier of the cobbles and ensured that the look, texture and 
size were similar to the existing and aesthetically sympathetic towards each other. Approval 
from Heritage England was also sought.   

 Assurance was provided that marketers and local businesses, the Civic Society and various 
other organisations were consulted to ensure that businesses would not be disrupted, and 
impact would be minimised.   

 A Member emphasised the importance of being clear on what happened to the old cobbles 
that were being removed and received assurance that these were being stored in highway 
depos for being repurposed in maintenance needs elsewhere across the county. 

 

RESOLVED  

1. That the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee unanimously agreed to support the 

recommendations to the Executive as detailed in the report.  

2. That the comments listed above be passed on to the Executive in relation to this item. 

 
34     ANNUAL UPDATE ON LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO 

TRANSPORT STRATEGY DEVELOPMENTS 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Highways Infrastructure on the annual update 

on Lincolnshire County Council's approach to transport strategy developments. Since the 

committee's last update in October 2020 the Gainsborough Transport Strategy, Grantham Traffic 

Model, Sleaford Traffic Model and Skegness and Coastal Area Traffic Model were at, or near, 

completion. This year the Grantham Transport Strategy, Sleaford Transport Strategy and Skegness 

and Coastal Area Transport Strategy had commenced. 

The Committee considered the report, and during the discussion the following comments were 

noted:- 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 Members asked why cycle ways had not been joined up when they were planned highways, 

noting particular issues on Skellingthorpe Road for example. It was explained that a number 

of highways sections, including Skellingthorpe Road, were not actually managed by the 

Council but were managed by National Highways. Discussions were on going to resolve 

issues. It was stressed that a number of walking and cycling strategies were also underway 

within Place which aligned with the Transport Strategy. Representatives from each project 

teams attended stakeholder engagement events to ensure that the same questions were not 

asked of the public. The walking and cycling strategies included details cycle ways needed to 

connect to make a full network, however, funding would need to be secured to make this 

achievable. 

 Observing the detail in the report that listed the plans that had already been completed, 

Members asked if a combined document could be circulated to the Committee and how 

much of Lincolnshire was not included by a strategy. In addition, clarity was sought on how 

these strategies related to the Local Transport Plan, currently out for consultation. It was 

explained that the Local Transport Plan acted as an umbrella document for various other 

plans including the Transport Strategies. Neighbouring villages to cities and towns were also 

picked up though plans. Areas that did not fall under transport strategies and Route Action 

Plans (RAPs) still fell under the responsibility of the local highway officers and local members. 

A funding pot was available for works to those areas where necessary. A map of these 

strategies would be circulated to the Committee.  

 With a view to encouraging model shift, Members stressed the importance of including 

appropriate footways in highways designs. Particularly ensuring safer means of crossing if 

footpaths terminate. It was advised that, a project of any nature had to follow a set of safety 

features in addition to the various stage road safety audits conducted by Lincolnshire Road 

Safety Partnership. Head of Service consider the road safety audit and make any 

amendments arising.  

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the Committee's comments be noted. 

 
35     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee received a report from the Scrutiny Officer, which enabled the Committee to 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity 
was focussed where it could be of greatest benefit. 
 
It was noted that, on 16 October 2021, a Member raised a query regarding a motion adopted by the 

Council, on 17 September 2021, that the Council would defer to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 

Committee for consideration of its speed polices in relation to a use of 20mph speed limits and how 

the Council could support communities whom wanted to enact a '20 is plenty' campaign. Members 

were reminded that a review of traffic management in Lincolnshire was suggested as a topic to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in September 2021 and subsequently was allocated for 



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

review for a Scrutiny Panel. The Committee were asked if they would like to see an interim report on 

speed limit polices.  

Members agreed that they would like speed limit polices to be reviewed, however felt that, as a 

wider review was not to be expected until the end of the municipal year, an interim report should be 

brought to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

In addition, a Member requested that the issue of reinstating street lighting in built up areas be 

reviewed and a paper be brought back to the Committee. It was however noted, that a regular report 

had been received by the Committee previously.  

RESOLVED 
 
 That the work programme be noted as amended. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.57 am 


